

Nos. 14-CV-101 and 14-CV-126 (consolidated)

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*

AND

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 26 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Seth D. Berlin (D.C. Bar # 433611)
Shaina Jones Ward (D.C. Bar # 1002801)
Mara J. Gassmann (D.C. Bar # 1014532)
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH
& SCHULZ, LLP
1899 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 508-1100

Gregg P. Leslie (D.C. Bar # 426092)
Cynthia A. Gierhart
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2102

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
[Full Counsel Listing in Appendix B]

* All parties have consented to the filing of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | x |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR IMMEDIATE APPEALS OF SPECIAL MOTIONS TO DISMISS UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE..... | 2 |
| A. Under the Collateral Order Doctrine, Special Motions to Dismiss, Like Special Motions to Quash, Are Immediately Appealable | 2 |
| 1. Denial of a Special Motion to Dismiss Conclusively Determines a Disputed Question of Law | 3 |
| 2. Denial of a Special Motion to Dismiss Resolves an Important Issue That Is Separate from the Merits | 4 |
| 3. Denial of a Special Motion to Dismiss Confers an Immunity from Suit That Is Unreviewable on Appeal | 5 |
| B. Numerous Other Jurisdictions Have Found That the Rights Conferred by an Anti-SLAPP Statute Will Be Irreparably Lost if Orders Denying Anti-SLAPP Motions Are Not Immediately Appealable | 6 |
| 1. Five Federal Circuit Courts Have Found, Under the Collateral Order Doctrine, That Anti-SLAPP Statutes Are Immediately Appealable | 6 |
| 2. At Least Two States Have Found That Anti-SLAPP Statutes Create Immunity from Suit, a Right That Is Irreparably Lost if Denials of Anti-SLAPP Motions Are Not Immediately Appealable | 8 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 3. | Contrary Decisions of Other Courts Indicating There Is No Right to Immediately Appeal the Denial of Anti-SLAPP Motions Are Distinguishable Because the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Statute Provides Immunity..... | 10 |
| II. | THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE PROTECTED EXPRESSIONS OF OPINION ON AN IMPORTANT SCIENTIFIC AND PUBLIC POLICY DEBATE | 12 |
| A. | A Statement Is Actionable Only if It Reasonably Can Be Interpreted As Stating Actual Facts That Can Be Readily Proven As True or False..... | 13 |
| B. | The Challenged Publications Bear All the Traditional Hallmarks of Opinion | 14 |
| C. | Harsh Criticisms of Scientific Methodology and Conclusions Are Regularly Held to Be Nonactionable Statements of Opinion | 15 |
| D. | Punishing Defendants’ Speech Because Mann’s Work Had Been Backed by Other Scientists or Government Agencies Is Contrary to Core First Amendment Principles..... | 20 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| | APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTION OF <i>AMICI</i> | 26 |
| | APPENDIX B: FULL COUNSEL LISTING | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page(s) | Cases |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) | 6, 23 |
| <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000) | 23 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Auvil v. CBS 60 Minutes</i> , 836 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Wash. 1993) | 22 |
| <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) | 4, 7, 10 |
| <i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013) | 6, 23 |
| <i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... | 6 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Dilworth v. Dudley</i> , 75 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 8 |
| <i>Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Ezrailson v. Rohrich</i> , 65 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. App. 2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fabre v. Walton</i> , 781 N.E.2d 780 (Mass. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Faltas v. State Newspaper</i> , 928 F. Supp. 637 (D.S.C. 1996)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Faltas v. State Newspaper</i> , 155 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1998) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Freyd v. Whitfield</i> , 972 F. Supp. 940 (D. Md. 1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) | 12, 14, 24 |
| <i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) | 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>Klein v. Victor</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1327 (E.D. Mo. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Lane v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo, Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012) | 11 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... | 13, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 306 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 22 F.3d 310 (1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Morse Bros. v. Webster</i> , 772 A.2d 842 (Me. 2001)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983) | 13 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 12, 23 |
| <i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 242 U.S. App. D.C. 301, 750 F.2d 970 (1984)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980) | 24 |
| <i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) | 20 |
| <i>Rosen v. Am. Israel Pub. Affairs Comm., Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250..... | 13 |
| <i>Schelling v. Lindell</i> , 942 A.2d 1226 (Me. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2010)..... | 12, 23 |
| <i>Spelson v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Stein v. United States</i> , 532 A.2d 641 (D.C. 1987) | 2 |
| <i>Stuart v. Walker</i> , 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)..... | 22 |
| <i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994) | 24 |
| <i>Wendt v. Barnum</i> , 2007 Mass. App. Div. 93 (App. Div. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Yiamouyiannis v. Thompson</i> , 764 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. App. 1988)..... | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----------|
| CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 425.16 (West 1992) (amended 2011) | 7 |
| D.C. CODE, | |
| § 16-5501 (2011)..... | 1, 10 |
| § 16-5502 (2011)..... | 2, 3, 10 |
| § 16-5503 (2011)..... | 2, 3, 10 |
| § 16-5504 (2011)..... | 10 |
| GA. CODE ANN. § 9-11-11.1 (1998)..... | 7 |
| LA. CODE CIV. PROC. ANN. art. 971 (1999) (amended 2012) | 6 |
| MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 231, § 59H (1994) (amended 1996)..... | 9 |
| ME. REV. STAT. tit. 14, § 556 (1999) (amended 2012) | 6 |
| S.B. 286 (Nev. 2013) (amending NEV. REV. STAT. § 41.637)..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Alison Rose Levy, <i>What Statins, Trans Fats, and GMOs Tell Us About Scientific Controversies</i> , Huffington Post (Dec. 4, 2013), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/alison-rose-levy/what-statins-transfats -and-gmos-tell-us-about-scientific-controversies_b_4385741.html | 21 |
| D.C. Council Report on Bill 18-893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary (Nov. 18, 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| Michael Brooks, <i>Scientists Behaving Badly</i> , Huffington Post (Apr. 24, 2012), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/michael-brooks/scientists-behaving- badly_b_1448729.html | 21 |
